



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2261/2026**

SAHIL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kartikaya Sharma and Mr. G.P. Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for State with IO/ASI Kishan Pal.
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

27.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 9244/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 9245/2026 (for condonation of delay of 30 days in filing)

2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the application is allowed and delay of 30 days in filing is condoned.

CRL.M.C. 2261/2026 & CRL.M.A. 9243/2026 (stay)

3. Petitioner seeks quashing of case FIR No. 268/2024 of PS K. N. Katju Marg for offence under Section 498A/406/34 IPC on the ground that the complainant *de facto* (respondent no.2) has compromised the disputes with the petitioner.

4. Learned APP for State accepts notice and submits that State has no



serious objection to this petition.

5. Respondent no.2 present in court identified by IO/ASI Kishan Pal also accepts notice.

6. For recording statement of parties, list before the concerned Joint Registrar on 22.04.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MARCH 27, 2026/ry